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CHAPTER XLVIII.

A Bill for an Act to incorporate the Minnesota Point
and Knife River Plank Road Company. -

SzorioN 1 Ineorporators and powers of Incorporation.

1
2 Capital Stock.

3 Commissioners to open Booka.

4 Organization of the Company.

& Board of Directol nalifications.

4 Oath of Office require:

7 Lawfuol to croas or interseot other Roads.

8 Road to be made o passable Wagon Road—Tolle,
9 Toll Gates and Tolla.

10 May contract Debis to & ocriain extent.

11 Bubject to taxation.

13 Act fo take effoct on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legisiative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesola:

Secriox 1. That James A. Markland, George R. Siuntz,

(. B. Culver, Benjamin Thompson, George E. Nettleton,
Orrin W. Rice, W. W, Kingsbury, and such other persons cororators
as shall be associated with them by subacribing to the capi-
tal stock of said Company, be, and they are hereby, consti-
tuted and declared to be a body corporate, with perpetnal
succession, by the name and style of the Minnescta Point .
and Knife River Plank Road Company, for the purpose of
-constructing a road from snme point at or near the Light
House Reserve on the M nnesota Point, to Knife River, ator
near the mouth of the sane.  And for such purposes the said
Company is hereby autburized and empowered to have and
receive, purchase and possess and enjoy and retain lands,
rents, goods, chattels, and effects of any kind, and to any
amount necessary 1o carry into effoct the object of the cor-
poration, and the same tu use, sell, alien, and diapose of at
pleasure ; to sue and be sued, defend and be defended, in all  Powes
Courts of thisTerritory having competent jurisdiction ; to
have and to use a common seal, ihe same to break, alter
and renew at pleasure ; to ordain and establish such rules
and regulations and by-laws, as may be necessary for the
well being of the said corporaticn, subject, however, to the
restrictions and limitations contained in this Act.

Seo, 2. The capital stock of said Company shall not ex-
ceed more than two hundred thousand dollars, divided into '
shares of twenty-five dollars each, transferrable in entire Capital stock
shares, in such manner as the rules of the corporation shall
hereinafter prescribe : Provided, that no stockholder, with-
out the consent of the Directors, shall be at liberty to trans-
fer his stock after any instalments shall be ordered, until such

. atockholder shall have paid the amount due on his stock.
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Skec. 3. The persons named in the first section Vf this Aect,.
. or any three of them, shall be Commissionera o receive sub-
Comiiasioner seriptions ; and they are hereby anthorized and empowered
scriptions 10 open books al such times and piaces as a majority of the
Commissioners may deem proper, to receive subscriptions to
the capital stock of said Company ; the Commissioners re-
uire ten per centum of such subscriptions to be paid at the
time it is subscribed, and each subscriber shall be bound to
pay, from time to time, »u.h instalments on his, her or their
stock as the Directors may require ; provided that no more
than ten per centam ghall be required to be psid at any one
time.
Sec. 4. That when one hundred shares or more shall be
subscribed, the Comniissioners ghall call 8 meeting of the
Bleollon of o gubscribers, by causing notice of the time and place of such
cors meeting to be given in the public prints, for the period of
twenty days preceding the time of holding such meeting ;
and at such time and place those present shall proceed to
elect Directors, and adopt such by-laws and regulations for
the government of the corporators as shall be lawful, and as
they shall deem expedient ; the stockholders to vote either in
person or by proxy, each stockholder being entitled to one
vote for each share of stock he may hold in said Company.
Zgc. 5. The affnirg of said Company shall be governed by
five Dircctors, or a majority of them, who dsha 1 be electe(}
once in two years, unless the by-lawe of said eompany shal
mé"a'i‘.%’:‘ how prescribe a Ii!eﬁm't.e timne, whe ysh.u.]l kold their ogices until
their successors are chosen and qualified ; each Director
shall be a stockhelder at the time of his election, and shall
cease to be a Director when he shall cease to be a stock-
holder ; the Directors shallhave power to fill all vacancies in
their Board which ghall happen by death, removal or other-
wise.
Sec. 6. The Directors, before entering upon the duties of”
Quth of office. their office, sball take an oath or sffirmation, faithfully and
impartially to discharge their duties; they shall choose a
President from among their number, and appoint such offi-
cers, agents and superintendents as they shall thiuk proper;
they shall determine upop the amount of ...y bonds they may
see fit to exact from any officer, and pass upon their gufti-
ciency ; prescribe the amount of any instalment to be paid
upon any subscriptions, and the mode and munner of en-
forcing payment on any such subscription ; and take the
general charge and supervision of said Company.
Sec. 7. That whenever it shall be deemed necessary by
Lawial to cross 58id Company, in the construction of said Road, to intersect,
or intersect Us¢ oY Cross any other road or highway lying in or across
Toads the ruvute of said Road, it shall be lawful for said Company
to construct the said Read upon, along or across the same.
Publie hi Sre. 8. Whenever soid Company shall have constructed
way—Ta " said Road by turnpike and draining in such places as it may
be needed to make a passable wagon road, and also when-
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ever said Company shall have planked, with sawed plank or
hewn timber, all wet or low ground so as to make the same
passable with loaded teams and carriages, the same forever
thereafter to be and remain a public highway for the pass-
age of animals, teams and teavelers of every description, on
the pryment of such tolls na the County Commisgieners of
the Countics through which said Road may pass, may from
time to time establish, and said Road with sll its appurte-
nances, together with all profits und tolls arising therefrom,
are hercby invested in said corporation. ’

Skc. 9. Whenever any five miles of said Road shall be gips ¢g ogtab
completed, according to the truc intent and meaning of this lih ratea of
Act, the President and Dircectors shall have power to erect toll
gates thereon, and ordain and establish a rate of tolls, which
shall be paid by the owner or owners thereof ; and for the
collection of maid tolls, they shall appoint collectors and
ercet gates and toll houses, and may ask, demand and re-
ceivo the said tolldurgl:r this Act.

Sio, 10. The sai mpany may at any time contract
debts or liabilities to the amount of stock o);' said Company M2, Sontract
at such time actually subscribed by respongible stockholders,
not expended and inclusive of such profits or income as may
be reasonably expected to accrue within five years from the
time of 80 contracting, payable within ten Years from the
time of contracting of said debts or liabilities.

Sec. 11, Said Company shall be subjcct to such a tax as  Taxation
now is or may hereafter be provided by law. .

Sec. 12. This Act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

J. W, FURBER,
Speaker of the Flonse of Representatives.

JOIIN B. BRISBIN,
President of the Coaneil.

Arproven—May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred

and fifty-seven.
8. MEDARY.
SecreETaRY's OFFICE, Minnesota,} .
Sanvt Pari, July 22, 1857,

I hercby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the
original bill on file in this office.
Cuas. 1., Coase,
Seeretary of Mionesota Territory.



